
 

 

 
Date of despatch: Monday, 11 December 2017 

 
 
To the Members of Slough Borough Council 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING  
 

Dear Councillor, 
 

You are summoned to attend an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council of this 
Borough which will be held in the Meeting Room 1, Chalvey Community Centre  on  
Tuesday, 19th December, 2017 at 7.00 pm, when the business in the Agenda 
below is proposed to be transacted. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

ROGER PARKIN 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
Apologies for Absence 
 

  PAGE 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Mayor will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to complete a 
Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of their 
interest. 

 
 

 



 
  PAGE 

 

 

2.   Councillors’ Code of Conduct 
 

1 - 34 

3.   Appointments to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies 
 

35 - 40 

4.   Designation of Monitoring Officer 
 

41 - 42 

5.   Head of Paid Service and Chief Executive Arrangements 
 

43 - 58 

6.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 It is recommended that the press and public be excluded 
from the remainder of the meeting as the item to be 
considered contains exempt information relating to 
individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 
 

 

PART II  
 

7.   Approval of Severance Payment to Interim Chief Executive 
 

59 - 62 

 
 

Press and Public 
 

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of 
a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or 
recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 
 



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:    Council   DATE:  19th December 2017 
  
CONTACT OFFICER:    Member Panel on the Constitution 
 Linda Walker, Interim Monitoring Officer  
 (01753 875008) 

Catherine Meek, Head of Democratic Services  
(For All Enquiries)  (01753) 875011 
 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
COUNCILLORS’ CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

 To advise the Council about the amendments to the Councillors’ Code of Conduct to 
include guidance about Trustees obligations and updated procedural guidance in the 
light of recent experience.  

 

2. Recommendations 
 

The Council is requested to resolve that the revised Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
attached at Appendix A, be approved. 
 

3.  Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no financial implications of this report.  

 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
 The Localism Act 2011 places the Council u
[...]
 not warrant a more serious sanction 

Complaints which may be referred to the Audit & Corporate  Governance
Committee

1. It is serous enough, if proven, to justifying the range of actions available to the 
Standards Determination Sub-Committee; or

2. There are individual acts of minor misconduct which appear to be a part of a 
continuing pattern of behaviour that is unreasonably disrupting the business of the 
Council and there is no other avenue left to deal with it other than by way of an 
investigation. 

3. When the complaint comes from a senior officer of the Council, such as the Chief 
Executive or the Monitoring Officer and it would be difficult for the Monitoring 
Officer to investigate; or 

4. The complaint is about a high profile Member such as the Leader of the Council 
and it would be difficult for the Monitoring Officer to investigate. 

5. Such other complaints as the Monitoring Officer considers it would not be 
appropriate for him to investigate. 

Page 34



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:           Extraordinary Council      DATE: 19th December 2017 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Catherine Meek 
(For all enquiries)       Head of Democratic Services 

      (01753) 875011 
 
WARD(S): All 

 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 

APPOINTMENT TO COMMITTEES, PANELS AND OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

1.  Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To appoint to vacancies on various committees, panels and outside bodies and to 
inform the Council of the appointments made to casual vacancies under Procedure 
Rules as at Part 4.1 Paragraph 1.2 (vi). 

 
1.2 To receive the report of the Leader of the Council on the appointment of the Deputy 

Leader and the Cabinet. 
 

2. Recommendations  
 

 The Council is requested to resolve: 
 

(a) That appointments be made to the vacancies on Committees in accordance 
with the nominations of political groups as at Appendix A of this report. 
 

(b) That the appointments to casual vacancies on committees under Procedure 
Rules as at Appendix A of this report be noted. 

 
(c) That the appointments to outside bodies as at Appendix B of this report be 

approved. 
 
(d) That the report of the Leader on the appointment of the Deputy Leader and 

Lead Members (the Cabinet) and their portfolios be received (Appendix C). 
 
(e) That a Representative of the Slough Youth Parliament be appointed to the 

Slough Wellbeing Board and the Board’s Membership be updated 
accordingly.  

 

3. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy and Five Year Plan Priorities 
 
Effective, transparent and equitable decision making processes are an essential 
pre-requisite to the delivery of all the Council’s priorities. 

 
4. Other implications 
 

(a) Legal Implications 
 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 35



The recommendations within this report meet legal requirements (primarily the 
Local Government Housing Act 1989 and associated regulations). 

 
The core membership of the Slough Wellbeing Board is determined by section 194 
of the Health and Social Care Act 2012.  The Leader of the Council is able to make 
further appointments to the Councillor representatives on the Board.  The Board is 
able to make further appointments to reflect the importance of the wider 
determinants of health in its locality. 

 
(b) Financial Implications 
 
There are no other workforce, financial or other implications arising from this 
administrative report. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 

Appointments to Committees and Panels 
 
4.1 The report of the Leader of the Council on the appointment of the Cabinet, as set 

out in Appendix C, necessitates a number of changes to committees, panels and 
some outside bodies.  The changes primarily arise due to the restrictions in law or 
the Constitution of members of the Executive sitting on particular committees and 
on outside bodies where the Lead Cabinet Member would normally represent the 
authority. 

 
4.2 Meetings of the Planning Committee, Education & Children’s Services Scrutiny 

Panel, Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 
[...]
Sharif 

Joint East Berkshire Health 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Pantelic Ajaib 

Slough Wellbeing Board N/A Hussain 
 
Slough Youth Parliament 
representative 

 

Page 38



APPENDIX B 
EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL, 19TH DECEMBER 2017 
 
SUMMARY OF APPOINTMENTS TO OUTSIDE BODIES 
 
 

 Current/previous 
appointment 

Proposed appointment(s) 

LEVEL 1 
  

Berkshire Local Transport 
Body 
 

Matloob Carter 

Frimley Health NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 

Hussain Pantelic 

Board of Development 
Initiative for Slough Housing 
 

Munawar and Ajaib Swindlehurst and Nazir 

Slough Local Asset Backed 
Vehicle (LABV) Board 
 

Vacant Ajaib 

LEVEL 2 
  

Parking & Traffic Regulation 
Outside London Joint 
Committee (PATROLJC) 
 

Matloob Carter 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



APPENDIX C 
 
EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL, 19TH DECEMBER 2017 
 
REPORT OF THE LEADER – CABINET APPOINTMENTS 
 
 

Councillor Swindlehurst Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Regeneration & Strategy 
 

Councillor Hussain Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Digital 
Transformation & Performance 
 

Councillor Anderson Cabinet Member for Environment & 
Leisure 
 

Councillor Carter Cabinet Member for Planning & 
Transport 
 

Councillor Mann Cabinet Member for Regulation & 
Consumer Protection 
 

Councillor Nazir Cabinet Member for Corporate Finance 
& Housing 
 

Councillor Pantelic Cabinet Member for Health & Social 
Care 
 

Councillor Sadiq Cabinet Member for Children & 
Education 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

REPORT TO: Council DATE: 19th December 2017 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Surjit Nagra Service Lead – People  
(For all enquiries) (01753) 875727 

 

WARDS: All  
PART I 

FOR DECISION 
 

DESIGNATION OF INTERIM MONITORING OFFICER 
 

1 Purpose of Report 

 

This report seeks to designate the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 

 
2 Recommendation 
 

The Council is requested to resolve that Hugh Peart is designated as the Council’s 
Interim Monitoring Officer with effect from 1st January, 2018. 

 
3 Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

 

The Monitoring Officer, along with the Head of Paid Service and the Section 151 Officer 
perform the Council’s principal Statutory Officer functions. These roles are key to 
ensuring lawfulness, fairness, probity and general good governance that support the 
Council in achieving its aims. It is important that they work effectively together yet 
maintain appropriate independence and that the roles are undertaken by adequately 
skilled and experienced staff supported by appropriate resources. 

 
4 Other Implications 

 

(a) Financial 

 

The cost of this arrangement will be contained within existing budgets in the Finance 
& Resources Directorate.  

 
(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

 

The designation of a Monitoring Officer is a statutory requirement under Section 5 
of the Local Government & Housing Act 1989. The Council has the right to 
designate and appoint the Monitoring Officer and to give three months notice to the 
Monitoring Officer if it wishes to re-designate the post. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 41



 

5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 At its meeting on 27th September, 2016 Council appointed Linda Walker as its 

Interim Monitoring Officer.  Linda Walker subsequently appointed Hugh Peart as 
Deputy Monitoring Officer.  
 
At its meeting on 28th November Council received a proposal for Sushil Thobani to 
be designated as the Monitoring Officer. This was deferred to enable consideration 
to be given to whether the proposed arrangements were sufficiently robust and well 
resourced to deal with the volume of work associated with the role. 
 
The workload of the current Interim Monitoring Officer has been particularly high 
since her appointment. It is hoped that this will reduce over time but at present there 
is still a considerable amount of work to be completed. Sushil Thobani has not held 
the role of Monitoring Officer before and the workload of his post is also extremely 
high, even disregarding Monitoring Officer duties. It is considered that a period of 
time in which he is not required to carry out the Monitoring Officer duties will allow 
him to step into the role in time and be fully effective in the post.  

 

5.2 It is therefore now proposed to designate Hugh Peart as Slough’s Interim 
Monitoring Officer.  Hugh has a wide experience of Monitoring Officer issues, and 
there is capacity within the practice he runs, HB Public Law, to deal with the current 
work volume.  Since his appointment as Deputy Monitoring Officer, Hugh has 
commenced a review of Slough’s Governance which is already leading to 
improvements. 

 
5.3 This arrangement will be kept under review to ensure Slough is best served and to 

ensure seamless working within the wider Governance Team. 
 
5.4 The Council’s Monitoring Officer has a number of functions which are defined within 

the Council’s Constitution. These include; ensuring lawfulness and fairness of 
decision making, supporting the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee, 
receiving reports, conducting investigations, ensuring access to information, 
advising whether executive decisions are within the budget and policy framework 
and maintaining the Constitution. 

 
5.5 If designated, the Interim Monitoring Officer will nominate Sushil Thobhani as 

Deputy Monitoring Officer. 
 

5.6 Linda Walker will remain employed by Slough until 31st January, 2018 to complete 
current matters and ensure a proper  handover. 

 

6 Conclusion 
 

The role of the Monitoring Officer is an important element in the Council’s structure 
and processes. The arrangements outlined in this report will ensure that there is 
both the experience and capacity to fully discharge the role. 

 

7 Background Papers 
 

None. 

Page 42



 

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:  Extraordinary Council  DATE: 19th December 2017 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:    Linda Walker 

Monitoring Officer 
 (For all enquiries)  01753 875300 
    
WARDS:     All 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 

HEAD OF PAID SERVICE AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS  
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
 To seek Council’s agreement to changes to the current interim Head of Paid 

Service arrangements, to approve arrangements for the appointment of an Interim 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service, to agree to an independent review of the 
Chief Executive appointment process, and to commence the permanent recruitment 
to the post. 

 
2. Recommendation/s 
  

The Council is requested to resolve: 
  

 (a) that the temporary arrangement whereby Roger Parkin acts as interim 
Head of Paid Service ends on 31st December 2017; 

  

 (b) that the Director of Finance and Resources be authorised to make the 
appointment of an interim Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
from January 2018 following consultation with the Group Leaders and 
UKIP member; 

  

(c) that the Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development (CIPD) 
carry out an independent review of the 2017 Chief Executive 
appointment process with the attached terms of reference.  Its report 
should inform the permanent recruitment to the Chief Executive post, 
and be published for information at the full Council meeting in January 
2018; and 

 

(d) that the job description, person specification and terms and conditions 
of the Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service post as set out at 
Appendix B be endorsed and that the Service Lead (People) be 
authorised to make minor alterations as necessary following 
consultation with the Group Leaders and to commence the permanent 
recruitment to the post of Slough’s Chief Executive. 

 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3.1 The Chief Executive as Head of Paid service is the most senior officer in the 

Council and as such the appointee has key responsibilities in relation to the delivery 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 43



 

 

of the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, JSNA and Five Year Plan, as well as 
providing leadership in the strategic management of the council and to support 
members with the objective of achieving its vision, priorities, aims and ambition for 
Slough. The Head of Paid Service needs to ensure that the Council is organised 
efficiently and effectively to deliver excellent customer focused services. 
 

4. Other Implications  
 

(a) Financial 
 

The costs associated with the interim arrangements are included within the 
existing staffing budget. The costs of recruitment and external support for the 
permanent recruitment will be charged to the Chief Executive’s budget 
codes. 

 
(b) Human Rights Act and other Legal Implications 

 

There is a legal requirement under section 4 (1) (a) Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 for the Council to designate one of its officers as the Head 
of Paid Service. Under Paragraph 4(1) of Schedule 1 part II Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) regulations 2001, Council approval must be 
obtained before an offer of appointment is made to an officer designated as 
the Head of Paid Service (in this case an interim).  

 
The Council’s Constitution (Part 4, section 7 Paragraph 3.1) states that 
Council will approve the appointment of the Head of Paid Service following 
the recommendation of such an appointment by a committee or sub-
committee of the council. That committee or sub-committee must include at 
least one member of the Cabinet. This is a mandatory requirement imposed 
by the Local Authorities Standing Orders Regulations 2001 and we interpret 
that as being applied to any interim appointment.  

 
The Council’s recruitment procedures comply with the Regulations issued by 
the Government and the requirements of the Constitution. These procedures 
comply with the requirements of the Human Rights Act. The Council’s 
recruitment processes ensure equality of opportunity for all.  

 
5. Supporting Information 
 
 Interim Head of Paid Service  
 
5.1 Roger Parkin was appointed Interim Head of Paid Service by Council on 31st 

January 2017, when arrangements were agreed for the permanent recruitment to 
the post of Chief Executive.  

 
5.2 At its meeting on 28th November, Council decided not to appoint Mr Parkin as its 

Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service, and it is proposed to end his interim role 
on 31st December 2017.  

 
5.3 It is proposed that the Council appoints a new Interim Chief Executive and Head of 

Paid Service pending the permanent appointment to the post. The Council will be 
seeking an external candidate with successful experience as a Chief Executive in a 
similar context.  

Page 44



 

 

 
5.4 In order to ensure this process is both speedy and transparent, it is proposed that 

the Director of Finance and Resources be authorised to appoint an interim chief 
executive and head of paid service following consultation with the Leaders of both 
parties and the UKIP member.   The appointment will be reported to Council for 
information on 30th January 2018.  

 
5.5 As is usual in the absence of the Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service, 

Members of the corporate management Team will provide cover for the role on a 
rotating weekly basis until the new appointment takes effect. This arrangement is 
not expected to extend beyond the 30th January 2018.  

 
 Independent Review  
 
5.6 Following the recent recruitment process for the Chief Executive concerns were 

raised by Members regarding the independence and rigour of the process.  
Accordingly an independent review is proposed which needs to be concluded in a 
timely manner so as to inform, but not delay, the permanent recruitment to the post 
of Chief Executive. 

 
5.7 The proposed Terms of Reference for the review are set out in Appendix A  
 
5.8 It is proposed that the Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development (CIPD) 

should conduct the review. The CIPD sets professional standards and support 
OD/HR professionals to make a real impact on the work and working lives of the 
people and organisations they work with.  They provide independent research and 
insights and influence policy and practice to ensure that work benefits everyone - 
making it a trusted adviser to individuals, employers, media and policy makers  

 
5.9 The review report and recommendations will be brought back to Council on 30th   

January 2018 for information. 
 
 Permanent Recruitment  
 
5.10 In order to expedite the process, it is proposed to delegate the process to be 

followed for the permanent recruitment to the post of Slough’s Chief Executive to 
the Service Lead – People, following consultation with the Group Leaders.  The 
recruitment will take into account the recommendations of the independent review 
above, and be based upon the Role Profile for the post at appendix B. 

 
5.11 In accordance with the Constitution, the Appointments Sub Committee will make a 

recommendation for appointment to the Council on the conclusion of the recruitment 
process. 

 

6 Background Papers 
 

Appendix A  Terms of Reference for Review into recruitment to the post of Chief   
Executive 

 
Appendix B. Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service - Job Description, Person 

Specification and Terms and Conditions 

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



Independent Review of Chief Executive Recruitment Process 

 

Terms of Reference: 

The Council requires an independent review be undertaken into the recent Chief Executive 

Recruitment Process. This independent review will make recommendations to ensure any future 

recruitment processes are robust, transparent and acknowledged as fair by all Members of the 

Council 

The review will examine in particular: 

• The selection of the Appointment Sub-Committee’s membership; 

• Training for Appointment Sub Committee Members; 

• Sourcing external recruitment agency; 

• The timescale for undertaking the entire recruitment process; 

• The longlisting and shortlisting processes; 

• Use of psychometric tests; 

• OD / HR involvement in the process; 

• The role of the Appointment Sub-Committee in the recruitment decision making process; 

• The role of Cabinet Members not included on the Appointment Sub-Committee; and 

• The role of all other Council Members not included on the Appointments Sub-Committee. 

Who will undertake the review? 

The Chartered Institute for Personnel and Development (CIPD), the professional body for HR and 

Development, will be approached to provide a suitable independent reviewer. 

Who will oversee the review? 

The Leader of the Council, the Leader of the Conservative group and Cllr Coad will oversee the 

review with support from the Monitoring Officer and Service Lead for People. 

When and where will the findings be reported? 

The review needs to be completed in time for a final report, and associated recommendations, to be 

published at the Full Council meeting on 30 January 2018. 

How much will the review cost? 

This is unknown at present, however all costs will be met from existing Council budgets. 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B 

JOB DESCRIPTION 

JOB TITLE:  CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

RESPONSIBLE TO:   The council, through the leader of the council 

RESPONSIBLE FOR:  Strategic management  
    Leadership including responsibilities as head of paid services  

    Partnership and community development  

    Resource management  
  
    Working with members  

    Equality and diversity 

MAIN PURPOSE OF JOB:  

• To provide leadership in the strategic management of the council and to support 
Members with the objective of achieving its vision, priorities, aims and ambition for 
Slough 

• To be the head of paid service and ensure that the council is organised efficiently and 
effectively to deliver excellent customer focused services.  

• To enhance the reputation of the Council with residents, businesses and other 
stakeholders 

MAIN RESPONSIB
[...]
 is Restricted



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Councillors' Code of Conduct
	CodeofConductAppendix

	3 Appointments to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies
	4 Designation of Monitoring Officer
	5 Head of Paid Service and Chief Executive Arrangements
	HoPS and Chief Executive Arrangements Appendix A
	HoPS and Chief Executive Arrangements Appendix B

	7 Approval of Severance Payment to Interim Chief Executive
	CE Severance Payment Appx A




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the 
Chalvey Community Centre on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017 at 7.00 pm

Present:- The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Shah), in the chair; Councillors 
Ajaib, Anderson, Bains, Bal, Brooker, Carter, Cheema, Chohan, Coad, 
Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Arvind Dhaliwal, M Holledge, N Holledge, 
Hussain, Matloob, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Rana, Sadiq, 
A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sarfraz, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, Strutton, 
Swindlehurst, Usmani and Wright.

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Bedi, Chahal, Chaudhry, Kelly, Mann, 
Qaseem and Rasib.

42. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked for Slough Borough Council.

43. Councillors' Code of Conduct 

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,

“That the revised Councillors’ Code of Conduct, as attached at Appendix A to the 
report, be approved.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved – That the revised Councillors’ Code of Conduct, as attached at 
Appendix A to the report, be approved.

44. Appointments to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies 

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,

“ (a) That appointments be made to the vacancies on Committees in 
accordance with the nominations of political groups as set out in Appendix 
A of the report.

  (b) That the appointments to casual vacancies on committees under 
Procedure Rules as at Appendix A of the report and as outlined at the 
meeting  - namely Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal’s appointment to the Audit 
and Corporate Governance Committee and Councillor Davis’ appointment 
to the Joint Parenting Panel be noted.



Council - 19.12.17
  (c) That the appointments to outside bodies as at Appendix B of this report be 

approved.

  (d) That the report of the Leader on the appointment of the Deputy Leader 
and Lead Members (the Cabinet) and their portfolios be received 
(Appendix C).

  (e) That a Representative of the Slough Youth Parliament be appointed to the 
Slough Wellbeing Board and the Board’s Membership be updated 
accordingly.”

The recommendations were put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved –

(a) That appointments be made to the vacancies on Committees in accordance 
with the nominations of political groups as set out in Appendix A of the 
report.

(b) That the appointments to casual vacancies on committees under Procedure 
Rules as at Appendix A of the report and as outlined at the meeting - namely 
Councillor Arvind Dhaliwal’s appointment to the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee and Councillor Davis’ appointment to the Joint 
Parenting Panel be noted.

(c) That the appointments to outside bodies as at Appendix B of this report be 
approved.

(d) That the report of the Leader on the appointment of the Deputy Leader and 
Lead Members (the Cabinet) and their portfolios be received (Appendix C).

(e) That a Representative of the Slough Youth Parliament be appointed to the 
Slough Wellbeing Board and the Board’s Membership be updated 
accordingly.

45. Designation of Monitoring Officer 

(The Service Lead, Governance left the meeting for the duration of the item)

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,

“That Hugh Peart be designated as the Council’s Interim Monitoring Officer with 
effect from 1st January, 2018.”

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved – That Hugh Peart be designated as the Council’s Interim Monitoring 
Officer with effect from 1st January, 2018.

46. Head of Paid Service and Chief Executive Arrangements 

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,



Council - 19.12.17
Seconded by Councillor Strutton,

“ (a) That the temporary arrangement whereby Roger Parkin acts as interim 
Head of Paid Service ends on 31st December 2017;

  (b) That the Director of Finance and Resources be authorised to make the 
appointment of an interim Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service from 
January 2018 following consultation with the Group Leaders and UKIP 
member;

  (c) That the Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development (CIPD) carry 
out an independent review of the 2017 Chief Executive appointment 
process with the attached terms of reference.  Its report should inform the 
permanent recruitment to the Chief Executive post, and be published for 
information at the full Council meeting in January 2018;

  (d) That the job description, person specification and terms and conditions of 
the Chief Executive and Head of the Paid Service post be endorsed as set 
out at Appendix B subject to the responsibility for probity and governance 
being emphasised and the post holder being appointed as the Council’s 
Returning Officer and Electoral Registration Officer; That the Service Lead 
(People) be authorised to make minor alterations as necessary following 
consultation with the Group Leaders and that the Service Lead (People) 
commence the recruitment to the permanent post of Slough’s Chief 
Executive; and

  (e) That the Employment and Appeals Committee give consideration to the 
membership of the Appointments Sub-Committee, as detailed below, for 
the purposes of this appointment: 
‘In recognition of the significance of the position of the Chief Executive to 
the effective running of this Council, and in order to ensure that the 
appointment process for this position is inclusive of all political groups, the 
Employment and Appeals Committee appoint a Sub Committee 
comprising eight members to include the Leaders and Deputy Leaders of 
the Conservative and Labour Groups (or their nominees), Councillor Coad 
and the Chair of the Employment and Appeals Committee and two further 
Labour members.  Where possible, but not as a requirement, these 
nominations should be drawn from members serving on the Employment 
and Appeals Committee.  All members to be appointed as voting 
members and have received the appropriate training’.”

Recommendation (a) was put to the vote and carried by 30 votes to 1 vote with 3 
abstentions.

Recommendation (b) was put to the vote and carried by 32 votes to 0 votes with 
2 abstentions.

Recommendation (c) was put to the vote and carried by 33 votes to 0 votes with 
1 abstention.

Recommendation (d) was put to the vote and carried by 33 votes to 0 votes with 
1 abstention.



Council - 19.12.17
Recommendation (e) was put to the vote and carried by 33 votes to 0 votes with 
1 abstention.

Resolved –

(a) That the temporary arrangement whereby Roger Parkin acts as interim Head 
of Paid Service ends on 31st December 2017;

(b) That the Director of Finance and Resources be authorised to make the 
appointment of an interim Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service from 
January 2018 following consultation with the Group Leaders and UKIP 
member;

(c) That the Chartered Institute of Personnel and Development (CIPD) carry out 
an independent review of the 2017 Chief Executive appointment process with 
the attached terms of reference.  Its report should inform the permanent 
recruitment to the Chief Executive post, and be published for information at 
the full Council meeting in January 2018;

(d) That the job description, person specification and terms and conditions of the 
Chief Executive and Head of the Paid Service post be endorsed as set out at 
Appendix B subject to the responsibility for probity and governance being 
emphasised and the post holder being appointed as the Council’s Returning 
Officer and Electoral Registration Officer; That the Service Lead (People) be 
authorised to make minor alterations as necessary following consultation with 
the Group Leaders and that the Service Lead (People) commence the 
recruitment to the permanent post of Slough’s Chief Executive; and

(e) That the Employment and Appeals Committee give consideration to the 
membership of the Appointments Sub-Committee, as detailed below, for the 
purposes of this appointment:

‘In recognition of the significance of the position of the Chief Executive to the 
effective running of this Council, and in order to ensure that the appointment 
process for this position is inclusive of all political groups, the Employment 
and Appeals Committee appoint a Sub Committee comprising eight members 
to include the Leaders and Deputy Leaders of the Conservative and Labour 
Groups (or their nominees), Councillor Coad and the Chair of the 
Employment and Appeals Committee and two further Labour members.  
Where possible, but not as a requirement, these nominations should be 
drawn from members serving on the Employment and Appeals Committee.  
All members to be appointed as voting members and have received the 
appropriate training’.

47. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst,
Seconded by Councillor Hussain,

“That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the 
item to be considered contains exempt information relating to individuals as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).”



Council - 19.12.17

The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting as the item to be considered contains exempt information 
relating to individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

Below is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the agenda.

48. Approval of Severance Payment to Interim Chief Executive 

A severance payment to the Interim Chief Executive, the costs of which were 
within the contractual and statutory entitlements, was approved.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 7.45 pm)


